

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1641/2007  
(From the judgement and order dated 30/11/2006 in CMWP No.  
65396/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

ABDUL WAFA @ CHHEDI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH KUMAR JIASWAL & ORS.  
(With appln(s) for dismissal of SLP)

Respondent(s)

Date: 19/01/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Adv.(NP)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Adv.  
Dr. Madan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Kar Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Upadhyay, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

No one appears for the petitioner despite the fact that the  
matter has been called out for the second time.

Learned counsel for the respondents has brought to our  
notice that the main petition being CMWP No. 65396 of 2006 has  
already been disposed of by the High Court vide order dated July  
25, 2008. A copy of the said order has been placed on record with  
application for disposing of the special leave petition in terms of  
the compromise dated May 18, 2008.

The order reads as follows :

"Learned counsel for landlord petitioner  
states that under compromise, tenant respondent  
has delivered possession to him and this writ  
petition has become

..2/-

SLP(C)1641/2007...contd...(It. 43,Ct.11,Dt.19/1/2009)

:2:

infructuous and prays for dismissal of the writ  
petition as withdrawn. An application to that effect  
dated 22.7.2008 supported by affidavit of petitioner  
No. 1 has also been filed.

Accordingly, writ petition is dismissed as  
withdrawn."

In view of the fact that this petition was directed against  
an interim order in a petition which has now been disposed of, no  
further orders are required to be passed in this petition. The same

stands disposed of accordingly.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Vijay Dhawan ]  
Court Master